Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

2.24B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Hurstwood Developments Ltd

Company number

01147083

In the

High Court of Justice Chancery Division,
Mancheser Distnct Registry

Court case number
3509 of 2008

We

Bnan Green
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

David James Costley-Wood
KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom

Admunsstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

from 0
19 March 2010 n 18 September 2010
Signed \Lj AN A
Joint Admunistrators
Dated 15 October 2010
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information in Alex Hm—pe;
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form St James' Square
The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester
searchers of the public record M2 6DS
United Kingdom Tel 0161 246 4838
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange

TUESDAY

L

1910/2010
COMPANIES HOUSE

265

When you have completed and signed tis form, please send st 10 the Registrar of Commpanies at -

Companies Hovse, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carchffl




Hurstwood Developments Limited (in
Administration)

' Report to creditors pursuant
to Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2010
This 1eport contains 9 pages

Appendices contain 4 pages
BG/RWH/S]

122010 KPMG L1 P 2 UK lumitcd babality partnerstap s a subsidiary of KPMG Lurope LI P and a member firm of the KPMG network of
independont member firms affihated with KPMG Internanonal Cooperative a Swiss entiny All nghts reserved




Hurstwood Developments Limuted (in Adnmunistration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 Cetober 2010

Notice: About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Brnian Green and David Costley-Wood, the Joint
Admmstrators of Hurstwood Developments Limited, solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Ruies 1986 on the progress of
the Admumstration, and for no other purpose It 1s not swmtable to be rehied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

Thus Report has not been prepared 1n contemplation of 1t being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relatton to the debt of or any financial
mnterest in Hurstwood Developments Limuted

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Report are illustrative only and
cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own nisk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Bnian Green and Dawvid Costley-Wood are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The Joint Adrmunistrators act as agents for Hurstwood Developments Limited and contract
without personal habihity

The appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibihity and will not

accept any liabihty to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration




bisk:

e Hurstwood Developments Limuted (in Adminisiration)
Repoi 1 1o creduors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

13 Ocrober 2010

Contents
1 Glossary 1
2 Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003 2
3 Introduction 2
4 Statement of affairs 2
5 Progress of the administration to 18 September 2010 2
6 Cost of realisations 4
7 Receipts and payments 6
8 Creditors 8
9 Extension of the Administration \ 9
10  Future reporting 9
11  End of the Administration 9
Appendices
1) Joint Administrators”™ time costs, charge out rates and disbursements to 18

September 2010

2) Joint Admimistrators receipts and payments accounts for the penod 19
March 2010 to 18 September 2010




Glossary

Joint Admimstrators

Administration

HWD or the Company
RBS

YB

A&L

BOI

Co-Op

The Banks

KPMG REAS
Eddisons or the Agents

Legal Advisers/
Solicitors

KPMG GSS

RO/MRWH/SI

Hurstwood Developments Lunited (e Admnestration)
Report to crediors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insoh ency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2010

Brian Green and Dawvid Costley-Wood of KPMG LLP, St
James Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Administration order granted by the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester Dhstrict Regisiry in respect of
Hurstwood Developments Limited dated 19 September 2008
Court case number 3509 of 2008.

Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Adminisiration)

The Royal Bank of Scotland plc

Yorkshire Bank plc

Alliance and Lewcester plc

Bank of Ireland ple

The Co-operative Bank plc

Together RBS, YB, A&L, Co-Op and BOI

Real Estates Adwvisory Services, a division of KPMG LLP
Eddisons Commercial Limited

Addleshaw Goddard LLP

KPMG Global Sustamability Services a division of KPMG
LLP




Hurstwood Developments Luntted (in Administration)
Report to credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
13 Ociober 2010

Other information required by Rule 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Date of appointment 19 September 2008
Company registered number 01147083

Previous registered office Oceanic

Waters Meeting Road
Bolton
BL1 8SW

Present registered office c/o KPMG LLP

St James’ Square
Manchester
M2 6DS

Appointor Court order dated 19 September 2008 1in Court case
number 3509 of 2008

Functions pursuant to paragraph Any act required or authonsed under any

100 (2) of Schedule B! to the enaciment to be carmied out by the Admnistrators

Insolvency Act 1986 may be done by any one or more of the persons for
the time being holding such office

Introduction

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986, this report sets out an update

on the progress of the Admumistration since the Admimistrators’ progress report to
creditors dated 18 March 2010

For your information. an abstract receipts and payments account for the peried 19 March
2010 to 18 September 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2

Statement of affairs

A statement of affairs was received from the directors on 19 December 2008. a copy of
which was attached to my first progress report to creditors

Progress of the Administration to 18 September 2010

Properties

Property sales

Since our last report we have completed three further property sales Wesley House, 4
Dune Point and 9 Lea Bank

RO/RWHISH




Hurstwood Developments Lunited (tn Admamisiratron)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rufes 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2010

Sale proceeds in the period totat £634,345, although the mdividual sale prices for these
properties will remain confidential, pending the sale of other simmlar properties within the
portfohio, so as to not prejudice any future sales and the outcome of the Administration

The individual properties at the Dune Point and Lea Bank developments have now all
been sold Subsequently we have offered the freehold mterest to the residents to purchase
If they decide not to exercise their right to purchase, 1t 15 our intention to include the
freehold mterest in an auction of ground rents taking place on 28 October 2010 along
with other freehold interests owned by the Company as at the date of appointment

Since our appointment, the Admimstrators have completed the sale of 21 properties for
total proceeds of £6,291,372

Unfortunately, the previously agreed sale of Lever House was not completed
Consequentily this site has been placed back on the market

We will continue to market the remaining properties and expect to complete further sales
m the coming months

New Hall Hey

We commenced work on Phase One of the development of New Hall Hey on 17 May
2010 and the works were completed on 20 August 2010 During this time we haised
extensively with the contractors and agents regarding the build out and marketing of the
site We are currently in discussions with various potential tenants who have expressed an
interest 1n letting the completed umts within the first phase of the development We
anticipate that tenants will be 1n occupation n early 2011

The Admunistrators are currently also considening the available options in respect of
Phase 2 of the scheme

Health, safety and security work

Since our last report we have continued to maintain the safety of each property through
regular site inspections As reported previously, some of the sites have high nisk elements
such as unsafe structures, standing water and other inherent risks involved with
unfinished developments The risk of people gaining access to the sites and sustaining
inury 1s one that needs to be mitigated Fencing remains around each site as required and
entrances to unfimshed developments reman boarded up

In order 10 maintain the safety of the sites, regular site visits continue to be undertaken
under the supervision of the Agents Any damage to the sites such as damage to exterior
fencing, has been repaired to ensure that the sites remain safe

Tenanted properties

Since our last report, we have conunued to collect rent from the tenanted properties

RG/RWH/ST




Hurstwood Developments Limued (in Admumistration}

Repori to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 Ociober 2010

Planning issues

Further to our last report, the Admunistrators have successfully extended the existing
planming permission in place on both the Keamns Mill and Oaklands sites Various

planning 1ssues preventing the build out of the New Hall Hey site have now been
resolved

Warranties

As stated in our previous report, warranties are still required on a number of sites and
chscussions are at advanced stage with a warranty provider in respect of the two
properties at the Linney, Rawtenstall

Management companies

Eddisons have continued to be responsible for the day to day running of the management

companies at Lea Bank The management of Dune Point has now been passed to the
owners of the umits

Investigations and intercompany debts

We have reached a settlement with Hurstwood Group Ltd 1n respect of the intercompany
debts due to the Company and a number of unencumbered properties that were
transferred to Hurstwood Group prior to gur appointment The agreement was to pay
£260,000 1n full and final settlement and we are continuing to receive payments on a
regular basis with the final monthly instalment due on 1 July 2011

Cost of realisations

Since our last report the Administrators have been engaged n

o attending and securing each of the development sites and properties held by the
Company,

+ completing the build out of Phase One of New Hall Hey,
» assessing and remediating health and safety 1ssues,

» discussions with the Agents and the Banks regarding the strategy to sell the remaining
properties,

» discussions, meetings and laison with interested parties

BG/RWH/S)




ﬂ’ 4 !
\YIErT VTR

Hurstwood Developments Limwted (in Admunistration)}
Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2010

e corresponding with KPMG GSS (Health and Safety), KPMG REAS, VAT and
Corporation Tax teams,

e dealing with creditors matters and claims,

s debtor collection work including the collection of rent and ground rent,
e reporting to the five secured charge holders,

¢ reporting to creditors,

¢ meetings with sub contractors to discuss the costs to complete or part complete
certain sites,

e nvestigating pre-appointment transactions and intercompany balances,

s statutory filing and reporting associated with the Admimistration, and

e planning 1ssues

At the meeting of creditors held on 28 November 2008, the creditors agreed the following
proposals 1n respect of the Jomnt Admmistrators’ remuneration

* that in the event that no creditors’ committee 1s formed, the Joint Adminsstrators will
be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of Hurstwood Developments
Limited from time to time during the period of Admmistration based on time properly
spent at KPMG LLP charge out rates that reflect the complexity of the assignment

Also, the Joint Admimstrators will seek approval to draw disbursements from time to
time, and

e that the costs of KPMG LLP in respect of RRG, GSS, Pension, Tax and VAT advice
provided to the Joint Admimstrators be based upon time costs and shall be paid out of
the assets of Hurstwood Developments Limited

The Joint Administrators’ time costs to 18 September 2010 are £1,437,059 Expenses
meurred to 18 September 2010 are £6,526 An analysis of the Jomt Admimnstrators’ costs
to 18 September 2010 n accordance with the provisions of Statement of Standard
Insolvency Practice 9 1s attached at Appendix 1

To date, the Administrators have drawn fees totalling £482 077, of which £271 577 has
been drawn in the peniod 19 March 2010 o 18 September 2010

Please note that all staflf who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged time directly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of time spent The cost of staff employed in central admmistraton functions 1s

not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected in the general level of charge out
rates

A creditors” guide to fees can be found at

ROG/R WH/ST

n




71
711

Hurstwood Developments Limited (tn Admunstration)

Report io creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohvency Rules 1986
KPMGLLP

15 October 2010

hitp /www 3 org uk/uploads/siy/SIPS v3 Aprid 2007(1) pdf

However, 1f you are unable to access thus guide and would like a copy please contact
Stacy Johnson at the above address

Receipts and payments

An abstract of the Joint Admimistrators” receipts and payments account for the period 19
March 2010 to 18 September 2010 1s attached at Appendix 2 for your information Total

recepts during the period have been £867,082 and total payments durmg the period have
been £2,080,870

The receipts and payments detailed below exclude VAT

Receipts

Freehold property

As detailed 1n section 511 of this report, £634,345 has been received mn respect of
completed sales of freehold properties

Book debts

Since 18 March 2010 we have received £5,000 1n relation to a pre-appointment debt owed
by one of the former directors

Rent
£67,208 has been collected 1 the period from a number of residential and commercial

properties, most notably the commercial unit at Hurstwood Court, Leyland

Bank interest

Total bank interest of £208 has been received 1 the six month period

Intercompany Debts

Book debts of £43,009 have been recovered following our mmvestigations mto pre

appointment mtra group balances Further momes are anticipated to be collected n due
course

Ground rents

As noted 1n our previous report, the process of collecting outstanding ground rents from
retained freehold titles remains ongoing and a further £6,510 was collected n the period

covered by this report The ground rent portfolio 1s to be offered for sale in the auction on
28 October 2010

Water rates

We have received a refund of water rates of £27 since the last report

ROYRWH/ST IS




7110

72
721

722

723

726

ot
2y u‘v{.‘ ety

Hurstwood Developments Limuted (1n Admimistration)

Repori 1o creduors pursuant io Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2010

Insurance refunds

We have recerved insurance refunds totalling £4 635 1n the penod

Service charge refund

Funds totalling £4,148 have been received since the last report which represents a refund
of the service charge that was paid on the Lea Bank and Dune Point sites that were
subsequently sold

Insurance Claim

£25,000 was recewved from Royal Sun Alhance n respect of an insurance claim

Payments

Bank charges
Bank interest and charges of £7,649 have been paid n the period

Administrators’ fees

The Admunistrators have drawn fees of £271,577 dunng the penod An explanation of
time costs to date 15 provided n section 6 of this report

Legal fees

Legal fees in respect of property sales and statutory requirements of £27,023 have been
paid m the period

Agents fees

£33,690 has been paid to the agents relating to commussion on property sales and
assistance with site maintenance and building strategy advice

Planning costs

Costs of £15,950 have been paid n relation to planning advice recerved from an external
plannmg consultant

Planning renewal fees

We have paid £48,000 n planning renewal fees in the period in respect of the Oaklands
and Kearns Mil! sites

Management company charges

Costs of £3.444 have been paid to the respective management companies n relation to
unsold properties at Lea Bank and Dune Point

ROG/RWH/ST




728

729

7210

7211

7212

7213

7214

31

32

Hurstwood Developments Limted (1n Adnunstraiion)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

13 October 2010

Property expenses

Expenses including mnsurance and repairs to properties in the portfolio of £77,116 have
been mcurred n the penod

Security

Secunty at various sites, including a 24 hour presence at New Hall Hey 1s required by
msurance providers, at a cost of £18,462 during the period

Third party monies

One of the residents of a tenanted property paid for repairs on the property and we
subsequently received a refund of £2,791 from the insurance company which was then
passed onto the resident

Fixed charge creditors

Distributions of £477 925 have been made to secured creditors in the penod following
property sales

Insurance

An insurance premium of £224 has been paid to msure Company assets

Storage costs

We have paid £33 m respect of storage costs in the period

New Hall Hey completion costs

In the period £863,132 was pard in respect of the completion costs for New Hall Hey

Creditors

Secured creditors

The five Banks, RBS, YB A&L Co-Op and BOI, hold fixed charge secunty in respect of
the property assets of the Company Cur Legal Adwvisors have assessed the validity of the

security held by these parties None of the Banks hold a {loating charge over Company
assets

Following the sale of freehold properties subject to fixed charges, distnbutions totalhng
£5,271,482 have been paid to the fixed charge holders This comprises of £2,552,467 10
RBS, £1.000,000 to YB. £475 000 to A&L and £1 244 015 to Co-Op

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors relate to the preferential par of the employees™ wages and hohday
pay Preferental creditors are usually paid from the floating charge reahisahions As there

RGRWH/ST




8.3

10

11

caiigc

@

Hurstwood Developments Limited (in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insohency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2010

15 no quahfying floating charge, preferennal creditors will be paid 1n the event that there
are any unencumbered realisations available after costs

Unsecured creditors

Although sigmificant progress has been achieved 1n respect of the reahsation of freehold
property, all properties are subject to fixed charges under the Banks® security As such, 1t

is unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors

Extension of the Administration

The Jont Administrators™ proposals have yet to be fully completed, and consequently the
Joint Administrators are not in a position to conclude the Administration

On 16 March 2010, the Joint Admimstrators obtained an order from the court to extend

their term of office by one year to 16 March 2011 {pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(a) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986)

The Jomnt Admimstrators are required to deal with the followmg issues before they pursue
an exit of the Administration

+ Secure tenants for the completed units at New Hall Hey and seek advice from our
Agents on whether or not to complete further units of the development It will be
necessary to consider whether the best value for creditors will be achieved by selling
the partially completed site or to develop the site further before pursuing a sale,

e continue our mvestigabions into pre-appointment transactions and maximise asset
realisations where possible,

¢ complete the sale of the Company’s ground rent portfoho,
¢ continue to market and sell the remaining properties n the portfolhio,
» make further distnbutions to secured creditors where appropnate, and

« compleuon of ongoing statutory requirements

Future reporting

In accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the Joint Administrators
intend to provide creditors with their next report in March 2011

End of the Administration

The Adminmistrators were granted a one year extension to the Admimstration by the Court,
thereby extending the period to 16 March 2011

HO/RWEH/SH O




Hurstwood Developments Limuted (1n Admumistration)}

Report to creduors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2010

When the Jomnt Administrators cease to act, they will either seek to move the Company
into voluntary or compulsory liquidation, seek the approval of a voluntary arrangement
under Part 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 or will move the Company into dissolution,
whichever is deemed appropnate

fooe-

Brian Green
Jomt Administrator

RO/R WH/SH 1




Appendix 1

Hurstwood Developments Lonuted (in Admunistration)
Report to creduors pursuant 1o Rule 2 47 of the insolhvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP

135 October 2010

Joint Administrators’ time costs and disbursements to 18

September 2010

Hurstwood Dovadopments 1 td (in Admanntration)

Time costs for the presod 19 March 2010 to 18 September 2010

Administratien & plaoniag
Cashiering

Fund managensent

General (Cosermg)

Reconcihations (& [PS scoounbing revicws}
General

Fees and WIP

Statuiery asd complrance
Appomtment and refated formalizes
Checkhst & reviews

Closure and relmzd formalmes

Rapos to debenture holders

Statulen receipts and pavimenls accounts
Tax

Tnnal eviews CT and VAT

Posl RppeInLIMER! SOTPOrgan tax

Past 2ppointment VAT

Creditors

Creditors and chams
General correspondence
Secured creditors
Smwiory repors
Employees
Comespondence

Imvesnigalion

1oy esnigahins

{ lums agaims 3rd parey advisers
Comespondenee re invesugatong
Review of pre appt irnsactions.

Reahsation of assets
Aswet Realisatwn
Debtors

Frechold property

Qpen cover msurance
Oxher assets

Renr

Trading code used cutnde tradutg period

Tradang
Purchascs and iradnyg costs

Total in penod

RG/RWH/SI

Partner /
Director

023c

010

050

530

200

050

050

10 50
G100
010

030

Manager Admimstrater Support Total Time cost Average

hours hourh

rare

100 130 £319 50 £24577

8320 1900 8220  £1243500 £15128

510 510 £865 50 £169 M1

1350 280 1640 £2 573 00 £156 8%

020 020 £2100 £10500

270 320 £709 00 i221 56

820 020 £2100 £10500

400 730 700 2360 £594900 £252 08

620 620 £1023 00 £165 00

010 010 £2250 £225 00

2660 1385 020 az65 E14TTIT5 £346 35

05 56 G0 100 87 50 £13 525 £23522

«+3 00 a1¢ 4310 £7 105 50 E£164 86

790 2500 500 62 00 £1391000 £224 35

700 750 £141250 £1B8 33

550 550 £176000 £320 00

050 £257 50 £51500

150 200 950 £285000 £30090

200 100 300 L3865 00 £288 33

8350 850 £1402 50 £165 00

31850 306 30 43530 Ei1267700 £258 85

10 £51 50 £515 00

300 2150 480 €5 84900 £237 78

200 200 £450 00 £22500

300 830 £303150 £326 29

848 55  F£203 880 25 £239 58

Fees drawn Hours/Caosts to date

Bf 210 500 00 5 556 60 127237525 22898
tn the penod 271576 55 BS505 16468300 25141
Ct 482 076 55 621165 1437 059 25 231 35




!!'i H
iy Lu{:\~_11

Hurstwoed Developments Limited (1n Admumistration)
Report ro crediors pursuant (o Rule 2 47 of the Insohvency Rules 1936
KPMG LLP

15 Ocrober 2010

Charge out rates 2008 2009 2010
Grade £ £ £
Parter/Director 400 to 465 440 to 515 400 to 465
Management 290 10 365 32010405 290 to 365
Adnunistrators 95 10 205 105 to 225 150 to 205
Support 95 105 150

Category 1 expenses

£
Mileage 80
Other travel 16
Telephone calls 64
Sundry 54
Expenses in the period 234
Expenses b/f 6292
Total expenses 6526

BO/RWHIST




Hurstwood Developnrents Lumited (in Admunstration)

Report 10 creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
KPMG LLP

15 October 2010

Appendix 2

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments accounts for the period
19 March 2010 to 18 September 2010

ABSLIRACT OF RECEIPIS AND PAYMEN 1S - 19/03/2010 to 18/09/2010 Appoenidix o Formy 2 24
Hurstwood Dovilopments Ll Page 1
RECEIPTS £
Brought torward from previous Abstract (it Any) 636951862
Waler rates 26 80
Freehold property 634,34533
Book debts 5000 00
Insurance 52865
Rent 67,207 83
Insurance refund 1 443 57
Bank imterest net of tax 54 04
Ground Rents 178203
Service Charge 414803
intercompany debts 3300900
Insurance refund 266300
Bank interest gross 15378
Ground renis 4727 8)
Insurince Claim 25 000 00
Inter-Company Debes 10 000 00
Fived charge VAT payable 50742 07
Fleating ch VAT control 26,250 00
Camned forward to 7236 600 56
* continuation sheet / next abstract
PAYMENTS £
Brought torvard trom previous Abstract (if Any) 5934 430 59
! Insurance 224 16
! Third party monies 279125 |
Admumistrators fees 121 57655
Legal fees 2577300
! Agents /Valuers fees 3368951 ,
| Planning Costs 15 950 D0
| Management Company Charges 3444 16
' Planming renewal fees 48 000 N0 E
Bank charges 314911
l Property cxpenses 77816104 |
[ Security 1846231
New Hall Hey compleuon costs 863 131 91
Fived charge crednor 47792527
Admamistrators tees 1500000 00
1 cpal tees 125000
Storage costs 32 80
Hank charges 450011
Ftoating ch VAT rec able 26473 60
Fixed charge VAT recable 192937 13
Mxed charge VAT contrel 13442 19
Carned torward to 801530015

* conunuation shect / nest abstrace

BOMRWHIS] 17




cbigl

Hursowood Developments Linuted (in Admistration)
Report to creditors pursuant 1o Rule 2 17 of the insolvency Rides 1936

Hurstwood Developments Lid
{In Adnnost anon)
Admmstrators' Trading Account

KPMG LLP
15 October 2010

Siatement From 19/03,2010 From 19/09/2008
of Affabrs To 18/0%/2010 To 18:09/20190
TRADING EXPENSES
Water rates 26 80 26 50
Insurance (224 16} {224 16}
{19736} (197 36)
TRADING SURPLL S(DEFICIT) (197 36) (191 36)
Statement From 19/03/2010 From 19/0%9/2008
of Affars Fo 18/09/2010 lo 18/09/2010
FINED CHARGE ASSETS
(7 161 096 00} Freehold property 634,34533 029137178
Contnbutions to propery service charges NIL 226830
Rook debts 3,000 00 5,000 &}
Thard parts mones (2,791.23) NIL
Insurmce 52863 52865
Rent 61207 83 267 036 5%
Insurance refund 134357 | 443 57
Ranb mierest, gross NIL 80 5%
Bank mierest net of tax 5404 0532
Cround Rents 178213 258335y
Sen e Charge 414803 7,243 95
NITIRYE 6577 18227
FINED L HARGF COSTS
Admuustrators' tees 121576 55 332076 55
Legal fees 2577300 7060617
Demolition NIL T8 R0
Ageats \alueny' fees 3368951 138 693 50
Planning Cosis 15,950 04 33897359
Alanagement Company Charges 34436 19210596
Plamung renewal fees 43,000 00 61 06500
Bank charges 314911 830870
Property cypemes 7711614 3B 60636
Sceurnty 1846231 162079 56
Holding € os1s & Health and Satety NIL SLHO 96
New Hall Hev completuion costs 313191 86315191
(1 280292 99) 2106233 95)
FINED CHARGE CREDITOR
Fixed charge ereditor 4774025 27 5271 dnl 80
(7792527 (3271451 5%
HP'LEASING
HP/Leasing osset NIL ,23580
Lombord Wssel Finanee NIL (69,235 80
HP/A caving avscl (1) NI 1200000
GMF Asset Minagement NI (3 000 00)
NIT QUL
ASSET REALISATIONS
105 000N Plant & machineny NIl 12741230
15300000 Fumiture & cquipment NI 300000
13300000 Motor veluckes NIL 1100000
98,206 00 Book debts NIL 90893 10
500000} Shares and inv estmentts NI 500000
Intercompant debis 300900 93000 00
Insurnce retund 266300 1139570
3567200 33681020
OTHFR REATISATIONS
Bonk interest gruss 15375 34777
Bank wmterest, net of tas NIL &N
RG/RWH/SI




Hursiwood Developments Limited (tn Admimistration)
Report to credutors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Inselvency Rules 1986

KPMG LLP
15 October 2010

Statermnent From 19/63/2010 From 19/09/2008
of AMairs To 18/09/201¢ Te 18/09/2010
30000000 Ground rents 472781 1839084
Sundre refinds NIL 168.73
Trading Surplus (Deficn) (197 36} (197.36)
Cound Tax Refimds NIL TAET I3
Insurance Clasm 2500000 5350000
Utility Refunds NIL 16943
Inter-Company Debts 10000 00 1000000
3068421 90 106 58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Non-specific Propern, Consubtant NIL 186 00
Admunsstrators tees 150 000 00 139 00000
Ciedators Mecting NIL 26915
Agentsiyv aluers fees/Auction Costs NIL 51,54693
Booke, and Revords Collection Costs NI 205000
Legn fees ' 1,250 00 2633909
I egal tees (Expenses and Disbursements) NIL, 3219
Storage cusls 3280 11163
Statuters adverhising NIL 39357
Insurance of assets NIL 951624
Bauk charges 450011 642425
(15578291) (246,869 05)
(6,507,890 60) (1,056,926 71) (600,886 84)
REPRESENTED BY
Floatng ch VAT red'able 3797871
Fixed charge curent - RBS 1004466
Fixed charge cumrent -YB 90k oid 8152398
Fived charge current - BOT 454 ofd (3336707)
Floating charge cusrent 200,61235
Fixed charge aurent - Co-op 40k ofd 4724473
Fued Charge Current - A&L S0k o d (79396 37)
Fived current - NHH £5,164 000 o'd (E01336187)
Fixed charge VAT rec'ble 13389297
Frved vharge VAT payable (10673757
Floating ch % AT pavable (3509645)
Flosting ch \ AT control (273130)
Fixed charge VAT control 1444219
(600 586 84)

R RWEHSI



